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SO0OUTH ATFTRICA

Letter dated 21 April 1978 transmitting South Africa's response to
requests received on non-tariff measures,

Letter dated 23 May 1978 concerning the acceptation by South Africa
of the Agreement on the Implementation of Article VI (Anti-Dumping

Code) .,

Letter dated 30 May 1978 forwarding tariff requests to Australia,
New Zealand, the United States + add, tariff request to EEC (see
also document AG/R/9/Add,.1),

Letter dated 21 April 1978 forwarding initial tariff offer on agri-
cultural products,

Additional offers on agricultural products (25 October 1978).

Tariffs

Letter of 15 March 1978 forwarding initial offer on tariffs on
industrial products,

Letter of 23 May 1978 concerning supplementary offer (undertaking
to eliminate the preferences on items listed).

Letter of 9 Junme 1978 forwarding supplementary tariff offers +
withdrawal of offer (cinematographic films).

letter of 15 May 1979 forwarding complete draft schedule of tariff
concessions,

Letter of 21 June 1979 forwarding final list.



M1/5/13/9G

SUID-AFRIKAANSE PERMANENTE MISSIE
SOUTH AFRICAN PERMANENT MISSION

114, RUE BU RHONE

7EL, 35 78 03

1204 GENEVE

21 April 1978

Sir,

In accordance with the procedures agreed upon, I
have the honour to transmit to you South Africa's
response to requests received on non-tariff measures
affecting industrial products.

I should appreciate it if you would arrange for its
circulation to the participants in the multilateral
trade negotiations.

Please accept, Sir, the assurance of my highest
considerationa.

Gl L Aoz

MINISTER (ECONOMIC)

Mr Olivier Long

Director~General

General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade
Centre William Rappard

Rue de Lausanne 154

CH=-1211 GENEVA 21
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M1/5/13/9G

SUID-AFRIKAANSE PERMANENTE MISSIE
SOUTH AFRICAN PERMANENT MISSION

TEL. 35 78 03 114, RUE DU RHONE
1204 GENEVE
23 May 1978
Sir,

I have the honour to inform you that, in addition to
our offers in the multilateral trade negotiations on
non-tariff measures on industrial products transmitted
to you on 21 April 1978, South Africa is prepared to
offer to accept the Agreement on the Implementation of
Article VI of the General Agreement on Tariffs and
Trade which contains the Anti-Dumping Code.

I should appreciate it if this information could be
circulated to the participants in the multilateral
trade negotiations.

Please accept, Sir, the assurance of my highest
consideration.

Z A /.%,7

MINISTER (ECONOMIC)

Mr Olivier Long

DirectormGeneral

General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade
Centre William Rappard

Rue de Lausanne 154

CH~1211 GENEVA 21
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M1/5/13/96G

PERMANENTE SUID-AFRIKAANSE MISSIE
PERMANENT SOUTH AFRICAN MISSION

M4 RUE DU AHONE
1204 GENEVE

30 May 1978.

Sir,

I have the honour to attach, for your information
and records, copies of tariff requests on industrial
products which we have addressed to the delegations
of the United States, Australia and New Zealand
within the framework of the multilateral trade
negotiations.

A copy of a supplementary tariff request on agricultural
products, which has been addressed to the European Communities,

is also attached.

It would not, in our view, appear to be necessary to
circulate these requests to the other participants
in the multilateral trade negotiations.

Please accept, Sir, the assurance of my highest consideration.

G M E Loy

MINISTER (ECONOMIC).

Mr. Olivier Long,

Director-~General,

General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade,
Centre William Rappard,

rue de Lausanne 154,

CH-1211 Geneva 21.




M1/5/13/10G

SUID-AFRIKAANSE PERMANENTE MISSIE
SOUTH AFRICAN PERMANENT MISSION

114, RUE DU RHONE

TEL, 35 78 03

1204 GENEVE

26 May 1978

Dear Mr Ambassador,

I have been requested by my authorities to convey to
you a request for additional offers to he made on the
following items:

Current Duty rate
! rate of duty requested

632,42 Silicon containing 2c per 1b 50% reduction
not over 99.7% of gilicon cont.
silicon

632.8420 Alloys base metal,
unwrought, con=
taining 96.0% to

99,0% of silicon 9% ditto
ex 632.32 Electrolytic 1.5c per 1b ditto
manganese + 10%

Our delegation to the Multilateral Trade Negotiations
will be happy to reply to any guestions you may have
with respect to the above requests.

Yours sincerely,

VR,

F.D. Tothill
Ambassador . )
Permanent Representative

H.E. Mr A.L. McDonald

Ambassador . -

United States Delegation to the Multilateral
Trade Negotiations

1 - 3, avenue de la Paix i

1202 GENEVA.




M1/5/13/16G

SUID-AFRIKAANSE PERMANENTE MISSIE
SOUTH AFRICAN PERMANENT MISSION

TEL., 35 78 03 4, RUE DU RHONE

1204 GENEVE

26 May 1978

Dear Mr Ambassador,

I have been requested by my authorities to convey to
you a request for additional offers to be made on the
following items:

Current Duty rate
rate of duty requested

ex 56.07 Woven fabrics of
man-made fibres
(discontinuous or
waste) Various 50% reduction

73.25.100 Steel wire of a kind
commonly used as
shafting for flexible

transmission 6% 3%
73.25.900 Other (1than the ,

abovementioned) 32% 16%
85.19.470 Circuit breakers

Earth leakage units ,

Accessories 345 17%

Our delegation to the Multilateral Trade Negotiatlions
will be happy to reply to any questions you may have
with respect to the above requests.

Yours sincerely,

} 404w
F.D. Tothill

Ambassador '
Permanent Representative

~

H.E. Mr J.T. Fogarty

Ambassador

Australian Delegation to the
Trade Negotiatiomns

1 - 3, avenue de la Paix

1202 GENEVA.

Multilateral




M1/5/13/176

SUID-AFRIKAANSE PERMANENTE MISSIE
SOUTH AFRICAN PERMANENT MISSION

114, RUE DU RHONE

1204 GENEVE

26 May 1978

Dear Mr Ambassador,

In the introduction to its recent tariff offer,

New Zealand invites its trading partners to submit
additional requests on both agricultural and industrial
products on which no offers were made. I have now been
requested by my authorities to convey to you a request
for an additional offexr to be made on the following
item:

Current Duty rate
rate of duty requested
ex 56.07 Woven fabrics of
man-made fibres
(discontinuous or
waste) 15% 7.5%

Our delegation to the Multilateral Trade Negotiations
will be happy to reply to any questionsg you may have
with respect to the above request.

Yours sincerely,

)y )

F.D. Tothill
Ambassador -
Permanent Representative

H.E. Mr Edward Farnon

Ambassador

Permanent Representative

Permanent Mission of New Zealand

28, chemin du Petit-Saconnex -
12141  GENEVA 19
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M1/5/13/96

SUID-AFRIKAANSE PERMANENTE MISSIE
SOUTH AFRICAN PERMANENT MISSION

TeL. 35 78 03 114, RUE DY RHANE

1204 GENEVE

21 April 1978

Sir,

In accordance with the procedures agreed upon, I
have the honour to transmit to you South Africa's
offer on agricultural products, comprising an
initial offer on tariffs and a response on non-
tariff measures.

I should appreciate it if you would arrange for its
circulation to the participants in the multilateral

trade negotiations.

Please accept, Sir, the assurance of my highest
consideration.

277 «6%,7

MINISTER (ECONOMIC)

Mr Olivier Long

Director-~General

General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade
Centre William Rappard

Rue de Lausanne 154

CH-1211 GENEVA 21




SECRET

MULTILATERAL TRADE NEGOTIATIONS

SQUTH AFRICA

AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS : INITIAL OFFER ON TARIFFS
AND RESPONSE ON NON-TARLFF MEASURES

South Africa's initial offer on tariffs om products
falling within Chapters 1 to 24 of the CCCN is attached.

It has been drawn up in response to requests received
from other participants in the multilateral trade
negotiations.

The initial rate of duty is the bound rate of duty or,
in the absence of a bound rate of duty, the present
rate of dutye.

Thig offer is subject to review in the light of
developments in the negotiations.

South Africa's response to requests received on non-tariff
measures affecting agricultural products is also attached.



SQUTH _AFRICA : OFFER ON TARIFFS AGRICULTUR
PRODUCTS URAL
S
pariff Description of Products Initial Offer
Item Rate
jumber
by 01.01 Live horses, asses, mules and
hinnies:
Horses, thoroughbred 20 000c Free
each
Horses, other 600c Free
each
ex 06.01 Bulbs, tubers, tuberous roots,
corms, crowns and rhizomes, dormant,
in growth or in flower:
Other than bulbs and tubers, for Froe!) Free
planting only
ex 06.02 Other live plants, including trees,
shrubs, bushes and roots; buds,
eyes and stems, for grafting and
budding; cuttings and slips;
mushroom spawn:
Other than plants, including trees, Freei) Free
shrubs and bushes, for planting
only
&x 07.03 Vegetables provisionally preserved
in brine, in sulphur water or in
other preservative solutions, but
not specially prepared for immediate
consumption: 1)
Onions, including shallots and 20% 20%
leeks
2 07.05 Dried leguminous vegetables, shelled,
whether or not skinned or split:
Lentils, whole 62c per Free
100 kg
= 08,05 Nuts (excluding those falling W%thin
heading No. 08.01), fresh or dried,
shelled or mnot:
4L20¢c per Free
Almonds 100 kg
or 8%
600c per 4Q00¢ per
Walnuts 100 kgl) 100 kg




f1%02 Shellac, seed lac, stick lac and
' other lacs; natural gums, resins,
gum=resins and balsams:

Lacs other than shellac Freei) Free
Oleoresins and balsams Freei) Free
115,10 Fatty acids; acid oils from
: refining; fatty alcohols:
Fatty alcohols 15%1) 2)
§¢ 16,05 Crustaceans and molluscs, prepared
or preserved:
Other than lobster, in airtight 550c per 550c per
metal containers 100 kgl) 100 kg
18.05 Cocoa powder, unsweetened 460c per L60c per
100 kg1) 100 kg
21 20,01 Vegetables and fruit, prepared or

preserved by vinegar or acetic
acid, with or without sugar,
whether or not containing salt,
spices or mustard:

Pickles, mustard pickles, 660c per 25%
chutney and like preparations 100 kg
with a
maXximum
of 25%1)
2 23,07 Sweetened forage; other preparations
of a kind used in animal feeding: 0 2)
Fodder supplements (excluding Free

milk substitutes) for stock
feeding, containing added
antibiotics

Other 20%1)

1) Not bound.
2) Offers on specific items could be considered.
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M1/5/13/116

SUID-AFRIKAANSE PERMANENTE MISSIE
SOUTH AFRICAN PERMANENT MISSION

TEL, 35 78 03

114, RUE DU RHONE

1204 GENEVE

25 Oetohaor 1970

; ﬂ%'%’? 4
gj‘%myw Y oo g

luyten
of the rermonent Helegation of the
migsion of the Buropean Communities

Caso yonfaﬁﬂ 195
1214 GENDVA 20 CIo

Tear dr Layten,

I enclose sowe additional offers on agricultural producis
within the frawmework of the multilateral trade negotiationse

The reasons why the offers are being made and the reservation
attached thereto are indicated in the prefatory notes.

§ I trust that I will in due course be informed when the c¢ffers
: and the Community's response can be discussed. We would, at

the same time, welcone an opportunity to discuss our raguests
on non=tarif{ measures on agricultural products.

Yours sincerely,

) MINIGTUR  (BCONUNIC )

——=Mr A. Linden
General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade
Centre William Rappard
Rue de Lausanne 154
CH-1211 GENEVA 21

Dear Mr Linden,

referred to above, for your

I ffers
enclose a copy of the o t the offers should he more

information. I do not feel tha
widely distributed at this stage.

Yours sincerely,

/¢7yifé¢;if3;:aji;37

MINISTER (ECONOMIC )




SECRET

MULTILATERAL TRADE NEGOTIATIONS

SOUTH AFRICA

AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS : SUPPLEMENTARY OFFER ON
TARIFFS AND ON NON-TARIFF MEASURES

The attached offers on tariffs and non-tariff measures
are being made in response to requests received from
the Buropean Communities,

More specifically the offers are being made as a result
of indications by the European Communities that it would
not be possible for them to improve their offers on
agricultural items of interest to South Africa in the
absence of improved offers on agricultural items by
..South Africa.

In particular, the offers are accordingly being made in
the expectation of offers in response to South Africa's
requests on the following items, and are subject to
review in the light of the extent to which these
expectations are not realised:

Canned peaches falling within tariff sub~headings
20.06BITa7 and 20.06BlIb7.

Wine of fresh grapes falling within tariff sub-
headings 22.05CIX1b3 and 22.0571Vh12,



SOUTH

AFRICA

SUPPLEMENTARY OFFER ON TARIFE

AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS

Not bound

%Tﬂdff Product Descriptio Initial
| pumber ption Rate Offer
"—-‘-—_
ex 03,02 Fish, dried, salted or in brine;
smoked fish, whether or not
cooked before or during the
smoking process:
Smoked salmon 600c per 600c per
100 kg1) 100 kg
x 08.11 Fruit provisionally preserved
(for example, by sulphur
dioxide gas, in brine in
sulphur water or in other
preservative solutions), but
unsuitable in that state for
immediate consumption:
Pulp, not packed for retail 30% or 275c¢ 30% or 275c¢
sale per 100 kg per 100 kg
- ex 15,10 Fatty acids (excluding oleine 15% 15%
and stearine)
18.05 Cocoa powder, unsweetened 460c pey Free
100 kg
ex 19,07 Biscuits not containing added 25% or 725c 25% or 725c
sugar, honey, eggs, fats, per 100 kg per 100 kg
cheese or fruit
ex 19.08 Biscuits, cakes and pastry 25% or 725c 25% or 725c
’ per 100 kg per 100 kg
2” 21.02 Extracts, essences or .. 25% 25%
] concentrates of coffee and
: preparations with a basis of
] those extracts, essences or
] concentrates
/ 25%
| X 21.05  Concentrated soup 25% 3
“\M
. 1)
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SUID-AFRIKAANSE PERMANENTE MISSIE
SOUTH AFRICAN PERMANENT MISSION

TEL, 35 78 O3 114, RUE DU RHONE

1204 GENEVE

15 March 1978.

Sir,

In accordance with the procedures agreed upon,
I have the honour to transmit to you South Africa‘'s initial

offer on tariffs on industrial products.

I should appreciate it if you would arrange for ijts
circulation to the participants in the multilateral trade

negotiations.

I hope to be able to transmit to you South Africa's
offers on agricultural products and non-tariff measures in

the very mnear future.

Please accept, Sir, the assurance of my highest

J%Z /Z%ng? foi;7k/~j;>f

MINISTER (ECONOMIC).

consideration.

Mr. Olivier Long,

Director-General,

General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade,
Centre William Rappard,

Rue de Lausanne, 154,

CH-1211 GENEVA 21.




SECRET

MULTILATERAL TRADE NEGOTIATIONS
SOUTH AFRICA

INITIAL OFFER ON TARIFFS ON INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS

South Africa's offer on tariffs on products falliing

within Chapters 25 to 99 of the CCCN ig attached.

It has been drawn up in accordance with South Africa's
often-stated intention of participating in the tariff mnego-=

tiations on an item-by-item basis.

The initial rate of duty is the bound rate of duty
except in two instances where the present applied rate of
duty is shown. In a number of cases, indicated by a
footnote, where there is no concession in Part I of Schedule

XVITII -~ South Africa, the preferential rate of duty bound

in Part 11 is shown.

The offer is subject to review in the light of deve=

lopments in the negotiations.



Description of Products

Initial
Rate ! Offer

| IR

737,02

19,07

%2L13f

e ae

%4m1o;

Quicklime, slaked lime and hydraulic
lime (excluding calcium oxide and
hydroxide) :

Hydraulic lime

Portland cement, ciment fondu, slag
cement, supersulphate cement and
similar hydraulic cement, whether or

not coloured or in the form of clinker:

Cement of a kind used solely for
building purposes

Other, excluding clinker

Cement and clinker, other than cimentf

fondu and clinker

Paraffin wax, micro-crystalline wax,
slack wax, ozokerite, lignite wax,
peat wax and other mineral waxes,
whether or not coloured:

Micro~crystalline wax
Soap; organic surface=active products
and preparations for use as soap, 1
the form of bars, cakes or moulded

pieces or shapes, whether or not
combined with soap:

Toilet soap

Film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed,
perforated or not:

Cinematograph film
Articles of materials of the kinds

described in headings Nos. 39.01 to
39006:

Conveyor belts, industrial
Transmission, co .
or belting, of vulcanised rubber:

Transmission belts or belting:

Other than identifiable fo

or principally with motor vehicles

e e 85 se

.
-
-
.
»
-

nveyor or elevator belts;

r use solely,

10¢ per : Free
400 1b. :

10c per :
400 1b. '

20% :

Free

Free

15%

av % wm

28%6% ‘20%
or

47%@0
per- 100 1b]

10 % : Free

25% 2057

25% : pox?)

.t w2 we

ex 42-04-/----0--.-



Description of Products

Initial * Offer
Rate

 %48.04 ;

Articles of leather or of composition
leather of a kind used in machinery or
in mechanical appliances or for
industrial purposes:

Conveyor belts and belting:

Identifiable for use solely or
principally for mining purposes

Identifiable for use solely or
principally in manufacturing
industry

Paper and paperboard (including
cellulose wadding), in rolls or in
sheets:

Blotting paper and stereo blotting
paper

Composite paper or paperboard (made by
sticking flat layers together with an
adhesive), not surface~coated or
impregnated, whether or not internally
reinforced, in rolls or sheets:

Paper (excluding tissue paper, kraft
paper, imitation kraft paper and
semi~chemical paper, wrapping paper,
rag paper, paper containing not less
than 60 per cent mechanical pulp,
paper with a basis weight per sd. 1.
of less than 35 grm., and paper Ylth
a basis weight per sq. M. exceeding
250 grm. or of a value for duty
purposes of less than R120 per

2 000 1b. oxr of a free~on=-board
price exceeding R240 per 2 000 1b.):

In the original mill rolls

In sheets, in the original mill
wrappers, flat or folded, not less

than 16 in. by 15 in.
Paper, other than kraft paper

20%3) . 20%2)

25% o opa?’

10% : Free

2 000c per:
2 000 lb.:
or 10% :

2 000c per;
2 000 1b.,
or 10% 1’

+ 2 200c per
1 000 kg
or 10%

e o BT ¥w ee

ex 56.07/0ccevone



: Dpescription of Products

. Initial
. Rate

! Offer

30,0k

%5916

ﬂ6&12;

Woven fabrics of man~made fibres
(discontinuous or waste):

Fabrics stiffened with size or the
like, commonly used for interlinings,
and fabrics commonly known as hairs
cloth, containing more than 50 per
cent cellulosic fibres

Fabrics commonly known as haircloth
and fabrics stiffened with size or the
like, and commonly used for inters=
linings, containing more than 50 per
cent cellulosic fibres and of a value
for duty purposes per m“ exceeding 35c

Woven pile fabrics and chenille fabrics
(excluding terry towelling or similar
terry fabrics of cotton falling within
heading No. 55.08 and fabrics falling

! within heading No. 58.05):

Moguette (uncut or semi~cut) contains
ing more than 50 per cent rayon or
cellulose acetate or mixtures thereof

Transmission, conveyor or elevator belts
or belting, of textile material, whether
or not strengthened with metal or other

. material:

Conveyor belts or belting:
Identifiable for use solely or
principally for mining purposes

Identifiable for use sole}y or
principally in manufacturing
industry

Articles of asbestos-cement, of
cellulose fibre~cement or the like:
Asbestos~cement ridging and guttering

Asbestos~cement sheets (f}at or
corrugated), slates and tiles

Manufactures of asbestos-cgment (ez:
cluding ridging and guttering; ag g
slates, tiles and flat or corrugate

sheets)
Asbestos~cement pipe
Other articles of asbestos-cement

s and tubes

f Sq.
" less 5%

« fee o

5% plus
7%@0 per
i yd. or
c per.
yd.

9¢ per
: é Blus
: 5%

25%°) 25%2)

se 4 @

20%3) 20%

25% 1 22%

Free

25% '
20% or :
41,5c per:
100 sq. ¢
ft. :

15%

Free

Free

ex 73'14/ ameaas®



—————

arifs N it
tem ' Description of Products : Imitial :
\‘umber : : Rate :

phan——

Offer

Iron or steel wire, whether or not
coated, but not insulated electric wire:*

x 73414

Other than millinery wire, fencing : 8% : 5%2)
wire, baling or binding wire and wire :

. plated, coated or clad with zinc or
with copper or copper alloys ;

x73.15 : Alloy steel and high carbon steel in the:
forms mentioned in headings Nos. 73.06

H to 73.14: s

f Sheets and plates, of alloy steel (ex:f
: cluding stainless steel), not plated,
coated or clad (not with a corrugated
or other profile configuration):

H . 2
Of a thickness less than 3 mm : 20%3) : 20% )

Wire of high carbon steel, plated,
coated or clad:

: Having a breaking strength of not 15% 15%

less than 1 160 MPa

ra e

' 2x 73,17 : Tubes and pipes, of cast iron:

30¢ per,) f 660c per

Down pipes and gutter pipes
PP . © 1 000 kg

) 100 1b.

x 73.23 ' Casks, drums, cans, boxes and similar
‘ containers, of sheet or plate iron or
. steel, of a description commonly used
‘ for the conveyance or packing of goods:

s e as o

Cans of a description commonly used : 10%
: for the packing of goods (excluding :

: milk cans)
: Cans, other than milk or cream cans Free

»e

X 76416

Other articles of aluminium:

Bobbins of a kind used with textile
machinery

2)

e
°8 %8 8% s se se o

3% : Free

3
[Ty

% 82.02 : Saws (non~mechanical) and blades for ;
hand or machine saws (including tooth= :

less saw blades):

15%2)

“r ®e av s v e
e

o sy s e

Saws, non-mechanical, and blades ©18%
therefor, for wood ordinarily used by

mechanics or artisans

. se

ex B4.16/<essre




Tariff
Jtem
¥umber

Description of Products

s ws s

. ew

eX 84. 16

84,16

ex 84,17

o

'

Calendering and similar rolling machines®
(excluding metal-working and metal= :
rolling machines and glass-working
machines) and cylinders therefor:

Portable or mobile, identifiable for

use solely or principally in manufac=
turing industry

Identifiable as fixed plant for
factory installation f

Calendering and similar rolling machines’
(excluding metal-working and metal= ’
rolling machines and glass-working
machines) and cylinders therefor

Machinery, plant and similar laboratory
equipment, whether or mot electrically
heated, for the treatment of materials
by a process involving a change of
temperature such as heating, cooking,
roasting, distilling, rectifying,
sterilising, pasteurising, steaming, . )
drying, evaporating, vaporising, conden=
sing or cooling, not being machinery or
plant of a kind used for domestic pur=
poses; instantaneous or storage water
heaters, non=electrical:

Portable or mobile, identifiable for :
use solely or principally in manufac= :
turing industry :

Identifiable as fixed plant for
factory installation

s sr Ae wme

Other than domestic instantaneous or
storage water heaters, non~electricalj:
electro-thermic warmers for paper
towels; electrically heated fish
fryers, percolators, tea or milk urns,:
steam kettles and other heating equip=:
ment, of a kind used in the catering
industry; mnon-electrical fish fryers,:
percolators, tea or milk urmns, steam
kettles and other heating equipment,
of a kind used in the catering

industry; degreasing or cleaning :
apparatus utilising steam, po;t?ble or:
mobile; equipment for sterilising

surgical instruments, appliances a?d
dressings; hot air dryers for drying :
transformers and laboratory equipment

Initial :
Rate , Offer
3% :
Free f

: 2

Free

3% :
Free

; Freez)

ex 84-19/-.-.-.



riff
Item
sumber

Description of Products

- e

‘ Initial

Rate

Offer

psirn——

j X 84. 19

ex 84.30

ex84‘32

84,32

[ 8,33

‘ Machinery for cleaning or drying bottles:
‘ or other containers; machinery for

s as ee o

filling, closing, sealing, capsuling or
labelling bottles, cans, boxes, bags or
other containers; other packing or
wrapping machinery; machinery for
aerating beverages; dish washing
machines:

Portable or mobile, identifiable for
use solely or principally in
manufacturing industry

Identifiable as fixed plant for
factory installation

Other than dish washing machines

Machinery, not falling within any other
heading of this Chapter, of a kind
used in the following food or drimnk
industries: bakery, confectionery,
chocolate. manufacture, macaroni,

* Free

5y 89 28 o5 e en ¥r w9

ravioli or similar cereal food manufac=.

ture, the preparation of meat, fish,
fruit or vegetables (including mincing

or slicing machines), sugar manufacture.

or brewing:

Portable or mobile machinery, identi=
fiable for use solely or principally
in manufacturing industry

Machinery identifiable as fixed plant
for factory installation

Other than sugar mill roller shells
(unfinished) and bandsaw meat-cutting
machines

Book=binding machinery, including book~-
sewing machines:

Portable or mobile machinery, identis=
fiable for use solely or principally
in manufacturing industry

Machinery identifiable as fixed plant
for factory installation

Book~binding machinery, including book=
sewing machines

Paper or paperboard cutting machineg of
all kinds; other machinery for making
up paper pulp, paper oOr paperboard:

s

. Free

Free

3% ;

es o+ ue e

Free

[T EY BT

3%

Free

Free

Portable/sscesen

2)

2)

2)



wriff
4:.em
Faber

Description of Products

Initial
Rate . Offer

av

84,33

bix Bk, 34

i 84, 39

w 84,40

: Paper or paperboard cutting machines of i

: working printing blocks, plates or

! wallpaper, wrapping paper, linoleum or

sa se er s

.e 3o se

Portable or mobile machinery, identi-=
fiable for use solely or principally
in manufacturing industry

Machinery identifiable as fixed plant
for factory installation

2 ve w»

o as

all kinds; other machinery for making
up paper pulp, paper or paperboard

Machinery, apparatus and accessories for:
type=founding or type~-setting; machinery
(excluding machine-tools of heading No.

84.45, 84.46 or 84.47) for preparing or

cylinders; printing type, impressed
flongs and matrices, printing blocks,
plates and cylinders; blocks, plates
and cylinders and lithographic stones,
prepared for printing purposes (for
example, planed, grained or polished)

. e

Machinery for the manufacture or finish='
ing of felt in the piece or in shapes, °*
including felt~hat making machines and
hat-making blocks: :

Hat stretching blocks

Hat-making blocks :

Machinery for washing, cleaning, drying, *
bleaching, dyeing, dressing, finishing
or coating textile yarns, fabrics or

made up textile articles (including :
laundry and dry-cleaning machinery); :
fabric folding, reeling or cutting :
machines; machines of a kind used in :
the manufacture of linoleum or other

floor coverings for applying the paste
to the base fabric or other support;

machines of a type used for printing a
repetitive design, repetitive words or :
overall colour on textiles, leather, :

. es ve

[TITY

other materials, and engraved or etched
plates, blocks or rollers therefor:

Laundry machinery (excluding domestic .
machines)

Portable or mobile machinery, identi-
fiable for use solely or principally
in manufacturing industry (excluding
fabric meters)

vy se e o

S 3%

3%

Free

¢ Free

Free; 3% : Free

e ee

3%

2}

2)

2)

¢ Free

3%

5 % se ee ae er ==

e

MaChinery'/. e e 8 8 &0

RENTNN




ar e
- *

’griff
feem

, . : . Initi
Description of Products : Initial ‘! Offer
fmber ‘

; . Rate

: Machinery identifiable as fixed plant : Free :
for factory installation : :

Laundry machinery (excluding laundry f ) Freeg)

washing machines with a dry mass load=,
ing capacity not exceeding 7 kg) .

: Other than laundry washing machines : : Freez)

with a dry mass loading capacity not G :
: exceeding 7 kg; dry cleaning :
: machinery; fabric meters and ironing
or pressing machines (domestic type),
: electrically heated :

i 84,41 ° Sewing machines; furniture specially
designed for sewing machines; sewing
machine needles:

Sewing machines identifiable for use ; 3%
solely or principally in manufacturing. .
industry : :

‘* Sewing machines (excluding domestic : ! Free”
*  machines) ;

i 84,43 * Converters, ladles, ingot moulds and
casting machines, of a kind used in
metallurgy and in metal foundries:

. Ladles (excluding ladles ordinarily . 3%
: used by mechanics or artisans)

",
4 By v s 3e ee

Ingot moulds Free

Identifiable as fixed plant for
factory installation

Free

¢ 23 3% we e

84.43 ; Converters, ladles, ingot moulds and . , Free

casting machines, of a kind used in : :
metallurgy and in metal foundries . .

*e se .

% 84,47 | Machine-tools for working wood, cork,
bone, ebonite (vulcanite), hard artis= . .
ficial plastic materials or other hard . :
., carving materials (excluding machines .
falling within heading No. 84.49): :

Portable or mobile machine-tools (ex= ‘! 3%
cluding fret saws, lathes and shaping
machines), identifiable ®r use solely *
or principally in manufacturing : :
: industry ;

Sawing machines, sanding machines, : : Free”
: grinding or polishing machines and : :
: other machines (excluding fret saws, : :
. lathes and shaping machines, machine- :
: tools for working in the hand;

planing/.-. cae e

S




rariff

Jtem
yumber

Description of Products

o les sa a0 we =

o s

Initial

Rate off

er

a———

)4 84. 50

84.50 |

o 84,65

ex 85,01 ¢

LY

s o8 s+ s s e

planing, milling or moulding machines,:
bending or assembling presses) :

Gas-operated welding, brazing, cutting
and surface tempering appliances:

e o8 ne

Identifiable for use solely or
principally in manufacturing industry .,
(excluding those ordinarily used by )
mechanics or artisans)

Gas~operated welding, brazing, cutting
and surface tempering appliances

Machinery parts, not containing elec- .
trical connectors, insulators, coils, .
contacts, or other electrical features .
and not falling within any other heading,
in this Chapter:

Identifiable for use solely or prin= ¢
cipally in manufacturing industry

Identifiable for use solely or prin=
cipally with non-portable industrial
or manufacturing machines falling
within this Chapter

Other than propellers and stern tubes *
for use with marine engines

s

Electrical goods of the following des=
criptions: generators, motors, convers
ters (rotary or static), transformers,
rectifiers and rectifying apparatus, :
inductors:

Electrical generators rated at more .
than 5 000 kV.A

Electric motors (excluding single- :
phase fractional horsepower motors of:
not less than 0,03kW, of voltages from:
100 to 250, 2 pole, &4 pole, 6 pole and’
8 pole, asynchronous (other than :
motors marked or identifiable as I
proof or explosion~proof, submersible
motors, as«cCe commutator motors,
repulsion induction motors, motors
equipped with gear-boxes, motors
equipped with brakes or clutches,
motors with adjustable speeds and
2/12 pole, 2/16 pole and 2/18 pole :
double speed motors) and three~phase ;

motors)

flame*

BB s aw er w9

3%

Fre

3%

se 23 wa

Fre

Fre

5% ; Fre

25%3) Po25%

ey o

s ne wp

s 4% ae Be

Transformers/f
P e

2)

e

e

2)

e

2)
e

2)




lariff | )
Item ! Description of Products

jumber
umb e

LT aY

Initial
Rate :

L T TR

: Transformers (excluding transformers : 15%3); : 15%2)
rated at 5 kV.A or more and not ex= 20% :

: ceeding 47 500 kV.A of a maximum

: working voltage of 145 kV (other than

: transformers rated at more than

: 15 000 kV.A and of a rated secondary

: voltage not exceeding 500 volts),

: radio set transformers and chokes and :
ballasts suitable for use with : :

: discharge lamps)

s e e
4 ea as

s Be me e
.

ex 85.11 : Industrial and laboratory electric
t furnaces, ovensg and induction and :
dielectric heating equipment; electric :
: or laser~operated welding, brazing,
soldering or cutting machines and :
: apparatus: :

Portable or mobile, identifiable for . 3%(BX)
use solely or principally in manufacs=
turing industry

Portable or mobile, identifiable for : 3%(US)
use solely or principally in manufac= :

: turing industry (excluding electric
welding, brazing and soldering
machines and apparatus and similar

: electric machines and apparatus for

: cutting)

re ve o

Identifiable as fixed plant for ; Free
factory installation

2)

: Other than electric or laser-operated : : Free
welding, brazing and soldering machines

: and apparatus and similar electric

: machines and apparatus for cutting; : :

portable soldering machines; furnaces: :

for roasting minerals; cupelling :

furnaces and laboratory ovens and

furnaces :

.

* 85.19 : Electrical apparatus for making and
: breaking electrical circuits, for the
: protection of electrical circuits, or .
for making connections to or in electri=
: cal circuits (for example, switches,
relays, fuses, lightning arresters,
: surge supressors, plugs, lamph9lders and
: junction boxes); resistors, fixed or
variable (including potentiometerg), :
: other than heating resistors; 'prlnted :
! circuits, switchboards (excluding
: telephone switchboards) and control
panels:

Switches,/. -




- 11 =

.

rariff : . . : L.
Ttem : Description of Products Initial

Offer
jumber : Rate

Switches, switch plugs, switch units,’ 30%3) : 30%2)
switch cover plates, switch fuses, : :
plugs, sockets, socket outlets, :
adaptors and lampholders (excluding
motor starter switches or flame-
proof and waterproof or watertight
types), with current ratings not
exceeding 15 amperes for voltages of
less than 500 (excluding parts or :
accessories identifiable for use :
solely or principally with radio or
television apparatus, stoves or other’
heating appliances or vehicles, and °
plugs, sockets and lampholders for
fluorescent lamps)

o3 wve oa]ee

. .

-

'

H

ex 86.03

Other rail locomotives; tenders:

2)

Steam locomotives : 12% : Pree

. . )
Other rail locomotives © 159 * 10% )

v sr e ss ae
.

. se

ex 86.09 ‘ Parts of railway and tramway locomotivesf
and rolling-stock: )

"

Rail locomotive parts (excluding
wheels and axles):

For steam locomotives f 12% * Free”

sS4 8% e e

92,02 Other string musical instruments ; 10% X 5%

. PR H of : o/
92.04 Accordions, concertinas and similar " 10% ) 5%
musical instruments; mouth organs

ee 3y .

X 92,06 * Percussion musical instruments (for ) ;
* example, drums, xylophones, cymbals, ; :
castanets):

Instruments (excluding carillons)

- . /
: 10% : 5%

" 92,07 : Electro-magnetic, electrostatic, elec=
tronic and similar musical instruments
(for example, pianos, organs,
accordions)

e

e =s ss se @

Instruments (excluding carillons) ; 10% :

92.07 : Electro-magnetic, electrostatic, elec= ; : 5%
tronic and similar musical instruments

(for example, pianos, organs, :

accordions) : )

°n er s 89 s as
v pe we
-

LY
[T
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ariff .
. . Description of Product . Initial ]
jtem . 8 : .
aber : Rate : Offer

Musical instruments not falling within
any other heading of this Chapter (for
example, fairground organs, mechanical :
street organs, musical boxes, musical :
saws); mechanical singing birds; decoy’ :
calls and effects of all kinds; mouth~ . :
blown sound signalling instruments (for

example, whistles and boatswains' pipeski

x 92408

: Musgical instruments (excluding : 10% : 5
: musical boxes, musical jugs and the : :
like) : :

=

i 92,10 . Parts and accessories of musical : :
: instruments, including perforated music :
: rolls and mechanisms for musical boxes; : :
. metronomes, tuning forks and pitch pipes: :
. of all kinds: : :

Musical instrument strings ‘10% ‘5%

Organ pipes of metal : 10% : Free

* as

Parts of musical instruments (exclu= f 10% * 5%
) ding parts of pipe organs and of :
carillons; parts of musical boxes,
musical jugs and the like, including
musical movements and other mechanisms,
: cylinders or barrels and discs, for ; :
musical boxes and the like; perforated .
music rolls and cards and mechanical
devices, for playing a musical i
instrument)

|

e

2) The offer includes an undertaking that
there shall be no preference on this ttem.

3) This is the rate of duty bound in :
Part II of Schedule XVIII =~ South :
Africa. The item is not bound in : :

Part I. : :

v
. e se e»

EU Y B

o ®3 ee oo

Yy
e »x we
.



M1/5/13/9G

SUID-AFRIKAANSE PERMANENTE MISSIE
SOUTH AFRICAN PERMANENT MISSION

TEL. 35 78 03 114, RUE DU RHANE
1204 GENEVE
23 May 1978
Sir,

I have the honour to enclose a copy of a supplementary
offer on tariffs on industrial products which the South
African delegation is using in its bilateral contacts
within the framework of the multilateral trade
negotiations.

The offer is in the form of an undertaking to eliminate
the preferences on the items listed.

We do not deem it necessary to circulate this document,
but have no objection to your informing participants in
the negotiations that it is open for inspection at the
secretariat.

Please accept, Sir, the assurance of my highest
consideration.

Y %iw;;

MINISTER (ECONOMIC)

Mr Olivier Long

Director-General

General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade
Centre William Rappard

Rue de Lausanne 15k

CH-1211 GENEVA 21




SECRET

A e

MULTILATERAL TRADE NEGOTIATIONS

S0UTIL AFRICA

SUPPLEMENTARY OFFER ON TARIFFS ON IADUSTRI Al
PRODUCTS

This offer is in the form ol an undertaking to
eliminate the preferences on the items in the
attached list.

South Africa is not offering to bind the rates of
duty on the items concerned, but to include them
in its Schedule of concessions with a note stating
"There shall be no preference on this item."
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SHORT DESCHIPTION
11y with motor cycles (excluding leaf spr

telescopic

Barhed wire off'iron or steél.:having'a breaking strength
Barbed wire of iron or steel, -having a breaking strength

f iron or =steel,

rincipa

S
P
1
L
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tchen or table hollowware of iron or steel (excluding cast

ron), plated with nickel or chromium

prings o
eaf springs afid leaves therefor, of*iron or steel, for

ocomotives-
{including presesings and stampings)

Springs of iron or Bteel for locomotives (excluding leanf
i

springes and leaves therefor)
Hollowware for kitchen or table use, of stainless steel

(excluding those identifiable for use with motor vehicles)

eaves therefor)
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llumineting gas reservoirs (gasometers), of iron or .steel,

ttings of iron or steel, for use with electrical w
conduit, with a maximum outside cross~section exceeding
f 8 capacity exceeding 300 litres

50,8 mm
Leaf springs and leaves therefor, of iron or steel,

f less than 1 160 MPa

conduit, with a maximum outside cross~section mnot exceeding
o]

50,8 mm
Lattice masts or poles, of iron or steel, for telegraph

lines or electric power lines
‘of not leas than 1 160 MPa

appliances, of iron or steel
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Fittings of iron or steel, for use with electrical w
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Hacksaw blades, for hand or portable saws, of bhase metal

82.02.70.10

e

of

base metal, of a width of 4,5 mm or more but not exceeding

and blanks therefor,
32 mm {excluding those of high speed bimetal)

Band saw and endless saw blades,

82.02.88.10
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Screwing taps with ground threads, of alloy steel or h

speed steel
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Taps and dies, of base metal (excluding taps with ground

threads, of alloy steel or high speed steel)
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TEL.

35 78 03

Sir,

M1/5/13/9G

SUID-AFRIKAANSE PERMANENTE MISSIE
SOUTH AFRICAN PERMANENT MISSION

114, RUE DU RHONE

1204 GENEVE

9 June 1978

I have the honour to transmit to you a supplementarv
tariff offer by South Africa on industrial products.

Regrettably South Africa has found it necessary, for

economic reasons,

to withdraw one of the tariff offoers

on industrial products which I transmitied to vou on
This is also reflected in the attaciind

15 March

1978.

statement.

I should appreciate it if you could arrange for the
circulation of the statement to the participants in
the multilateral trade negotiations.

Please accept,
consideration.

A /%/_%:7

MINISTER

(ECONOMIC)

Sir,

the assurance of my highest

Mr Olivier Long
Director-General ~
General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade
Centre William Rappard

Rue de Lausanne 154

CH-1211

GENEVA

21




SOUTH AFRICA
SUPPLEMENTARY TARIFF OFFER OF

INDUSTRIAL

PRODUG 5

Description of Products

Initinl
ate

Peptones and other protein substances
(excluding enzymes of heading No. 35.07)
and their derivatives; hide powder,
whether or not chromed

Excavating, levelling, tamping, boring
and extracting machinery, stationary or
mobile, for earth, minerals or ores (for
example, mechanical shovels, coal-cutters,
excavators, scrapers, levellers and
bulldozers); pile~drivers; snow-ploughs,
not self-propelled (including snow-plough
attachments):

Machinery identifiable for use solely
or principally in mining

Parts of machinery identifiable for
use solely or principally in mining

1)
10%

1)Not bound

TARIFF OFFER ON INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS

TO BE WITHDRAWN

ariff
em

imber

Description of Products

Initial
Ratoe

37.02

Film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed,
perforated or mnot:

Cinematograph film

10%:

- .
Vree




M1/5/13/9G

SUID-AFRIKAANSE PERMANENTE MISSIE
SOUTH AFRICAN PERMANENT MISSION

TEL. 35 78 03

114, RUE DU RHONE

1204 GENEVE
15 May 1979

Sir,

In accordance with the procedure agreed on to submit draft
schedules of Tokyo Round tariff concessions by 1 June, T
enclose South Africa's draft schedule and should appreciate
it if you could arrange for the distribution of two copies
to each of the delegations of the following countries with
which South Africa negotiated:

European Communities
United States /
Sweden

Norway .
Finland -
Switzerland

Austria

Australia

Please accept, Sir, the assurance of my highest consideration.

G ML A

MINISTER (ECONOMIC)

Mr Olivier Long
Director-General .
General Agreement on Tariff
Centre William Rappard

Rue de Lausanne 154
CH-1211 GENEVA 21

s and Trade
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SCHED
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Ttewn ption of Products EARREA !
b ERA ]
4t
ex 1,01 Live horses, asses, rulos and
Biondos:
Horsoes, Cthorouvhbred 200 0L %
i
Horses, other !
cx 03,00 i , dried, salted oi in l
hi q fish, vhether i
or not cooked bhefore or }
duringe the smolilng process: !
Smolzed salmon Goge n !
106
|
ex 06.01 | Bulbs, tubers, tuberous }

(3 A
R

06.02

roots, corms, crowns and
rhizomes, dormant, in growth
or in flower

Other than bLulbs and tubers,
for planting only

Other live plants, including
trees, shrubs, bushes, roots,
cuttings and slips:
Other than plants,
including trees, shrubs
and bushes, for planting
only

Vegetabhles provisionally
preserved in brine, in
sulphur water or in other
preservative solutions, but
not specially prepared for
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M1/5/13/9G

SUID-AFRIKAANSE PERMANENTE MISSIE
SOUTH AFRICAN PERMANENT MISSION

TEL, 357803

114, RUE DU RMONE

1204 GENEVE

21 June 1979

Sir,

I have the honour to refer to the draft schedule of
South Africa's Tokyo Round concessions which accompanied
my letter of 15 May 1979.

I now enclose a covering page and note to South Africa'’s

tariff schedule as well as ten pages on which corrections A 5. \G
to the draft schedule have been effected and which are t
intended to replace the corresponding pages of the draft
schedule,

The draft schedule thus amended will constitute South
Africa's final schedule of concessions.

It would be appreciated if the secretariat could arrange
for the reproduction and circulation of the schedule in
the requisite quantity.

Please accept, Sir, the assurance of my highest consideration.

MINISTER (ECONOMIC)

Mr Olivier Long

Director-General

General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade
Centre William Rappard

Rue de Lausanne 154

CH-1211 GENEVA 21
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SCHEDULE XVIII - SOUTH AFRICA

NOTE

In the event of any significant interruption
or postponement of the staging of tariff
concessions by other participants in the
Multilateral Trade Negotiations, the
Government of South Africa reserves the right
to take similar action.
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SCHEDULE XVJII]l

SOUTH AFRICA

PART I =

(continued)

Tariff .
Item Description of Products Base Rate C§:§§s§;°n
Number of Duty Duty
17.04 | Sugar confectionery, not 30% or 27 ,5% or
containing cocoa 725¢c per 23c per kg
100 kg
18.05 | Cocoa powder, unsweetened 460c per Free
100 kg
ex 18.06 | Chocolate and other food
preparations containing cocoa:
Chocolate and sugar 30% or 27,5% or
confectionery containing 725c per 33¢c per kg
cocoa (excluding ice cream 100 kg
and ice cream mixes)
19.03 | Macaroni, spaghetti and 30% or 30%
similar products 420c per
100 kg
19.07 | Bread, ships' biscuits and 360c per 25%
other ordinary bakers' wares, 100 kg3
not containing added sugar, 25% or
honey, eggs, fats, cheese or 725¢ per
fruit; communion wafers, 100 kg;
cachets of a kind suitable 20%
for pharmaceutical use,
sealing wafers, rice paper
and similar products
19.08 | Pastry, biscuits, cakes and 25% or 25%
other fine bakers' wares, 725¢c per
whether or not containing 100 kg
cocoa in any proportion
kx 21.02 | Extracts, essences or
concentrates, of coffee,
tea or maté and preparations
with a basis of those extracts,
essences or concentrates;
roasted chicory and other
roasted coffee substitutes
and extracts, essences and
concentrates thereof:
Extracts, essences or 25% 25%
concentrates of coffee
and preparations with a
basis of those extracts,
essences or concentrates
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SCHEDULE XVIII =

SOUTH AFRICA

PART 1 =

(continued)

Tariff
Item
Number

Description of Products

Base Rate
of Duty

Concession
Rate of
Duty

ex 21005

ex 25.22

ex 25.23

ex 27.13

e X 34.01

Soups and broths, in liquid,
solid or powder form; homo=x
genised composite food
preparations:

Concentrated soup

Quicklime, slaked lime and
hydraulic lime (excluding
calcium oxide and hydroxide):

Hydraulic lime

Portland cement, ciment
fondu, slag cement, supers=
sulphate cement and similar
hydraulic cements, whether
or mot coloured or in the
form of climnker:

Cement and clinker, other
than ciment fondu whether
or not in the form of
clinker

Paraffin wax, micro-crystall=
ine wax, slack wax, 0zo=
kerite, lignite wax, peat
wax and other mineral waxes,
whether or not coloured:

Micro=crystalline waXx

Soap; organic surface~active
products and preparations
for use as soap, in the form
of bars, cakes or moulded
pieces or shapes, whether
or not combined with soap:

Toilet soap

There shall be no
preference on this
itemo

Note:

25%

10c per
400 1b.

10c per
400 1b.;
20%

15%

281/ 3%

or 471/2¢c
per 100
1b.

25%

Free

Free

Free

20%




SCHEDULE XVIII =~

SOUTH AFRICA

PART I =

(continued)

Tariff
Item
Number

Description of Products

Base Rate
of Duty

Concession
Rate of
Duty

ex 84.41

84.43

fabric folding, reeling or
cutting machines; machines of
a kind used in the manufac=
ture of linoleum or other
floor coverings for applying
the paste to the base fabric
or other support; machines

of a type used for printing

a repetitive design, repeti=
tive words or overall colour
on textiles, leather, wall=
paper, wrapping paper,
linoleum or other materials,
and engraved or etched plates,
blocks or rollers therefor:

Dry~cleaning machinery

Note: There shall be no
preference on this
item.

Other (excluding domestic
machines; fabric meters;
and ironing or pressing
machines (domestic type),
electrically heated)

Note: There shall be no
preference on this
item.

Sewing machines; furniture
specially designed for sewing
machines; sewing machine
needles:

Sewing machines (excluding
domestic machines)

Note: There shall be no
preference on this

item.

Converters, ladles, ingot
moulds and casting machines,
of a kind used in metallurgy
and in metal foundries

Note: There shall be no
preference on this

item.

3%

Free

3%

3%; Free

Free

3%;

Free

Free

Free
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SCHEDULE XVIII =

SOUTH AFRICA

PART I ~

(continued)

Tariff
Item
Number

Description of Products

Base Rate
of Duty

Concession
Rate of
Duty

ex 84.63

(con.)

Note: There shall be no
preference on this
item.

Locomotive parts

Note: There shall be no
preference on this
itema

Reduction gears or gear-
boxes and parts thereof, of
the helical, spur, bevel or
worm gear type, for use
with external power units
for mining machinery

Note: There shall be no
preference on this
item.

Plain shaft bearings idens=
tifiable for use in motor
cycle engines

Note: There shall be no
preference on this
item.

Other, of a kind identifi=
able for use solely or
principally with industrial
machinery or appliances
(excluding those for
agricultural purposes or
for factory installation;
power take~off transmission
shafts, fitted with a
splined quick~release yoke

at one or both ends; splined

release yokes; reduction
gears or gear-boxes and
parts thereof, of the
helical, spur, bevel or
worm gear type, for use
with external power units;
plain shaft bearings; and
bearing housings incorpors=
ating single self-aligning
sealed ball bearing units)

Note: There shall be no
preference on this
item.

5%

20%

20%

5%; 3%
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SCHEDULE XVIII =~

SOUTH AFRICA

PART I w

(continued)

Tariff
Item
Number

Degcription of Products

Base Rate
of Duty

Concession
Rate of
Duty

ex 84.65

ex 85.01

Machinery parts, not contain=
ing electrical connectors,
insulators, coils, contacts
or other electrical features
and not falling within any
other heading in this
Chapter:

Other than propellers and
stern tubes for use with
marine engines

Note: There shall be no
preference on this
itemo

Electrical goods of the
following descriptions:
generators, motors, convers
ters (rotary or static),
transformers, rectifiers and
rectifying apparatus induc=
tors:

Generators rated at more
than 5 000 kV.A

Note: There shall be no
preference on this

item.

Electric motors (excluding
single~phase fractional
horsepower motors of not
less than 0,03 kW, of
voltages from 100 to 250 V,
2 pole, 4 pole, 6 pole and
8 pole, asynchronous (other
than motors marked or
identifiable as flame=~proof

or explosion=proof, submers=
commutator

ible motors, a.c.
motors, repulsion induction
motors, motors equipped
with gear-boxes, motors
equipped with brakes or
clutches, motors with
adjustable speeds and 2/12
pole, 2/16 pole and 2/18
pole double speed motors)
and three-phase motors)

3%; Free

5%

25%

Free

Free

25%
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SCHEDULE XVIII ~ SOUTH AFRICA

PART I =~ (continued)

Tariff
Item
Number

Description of Products

Base Rate
of Duty

Concession
Rate of
Duty

ex 85.07

ex 85.11

Note: There shall be no
preference on this
item.

Transformers (excluding
transformers rated at 5
kV.A or more and not
exceeding 47 500 kV.A, of
a maximum working voltage
of 145 kV (other than
transformers rated at more
than 15 000 kV.A and of a
rated secondary voltage not
exceeding 500 V) and radio
set transformers)

Note: There shall be no
preference on this
item.

Shavers and hair clippers,
with self~contained electric
motor:

Other than sheep shearing
clippers

Note: There shall be no
preference on this
item.

Industrial and laboratory
electric furnaces, ovens and
induction and dielectric
heating equipment; electric
or laser-operated welding,
brazing, soldering or cutting
machines and apparatus:

Other than portable or
mobile electric or laser=-
operated welding, brazing
and soldering machines and
apparatus and similar
electric machines and
apparatus for cutting,
portable soldering irons,
furnaces for roasting
minerals, cupelling
furnaces, and laboratory
ovens and furnaces

15%; 20%

795%; 15%

3%; Free

15%

Free
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SCHEDULE XVIII -

SOUTH AFRICA

PART I -

(continued)

Tariff
Item
Number

Description of Products

Base Rate
of Duty

Concession
Rate of
Duty

ex 85.15

Note: There shall be no
preference on this
item.

Radiotelegraphic and radio=
telephonic transmission and
reception apparatus; radio=-
broadcasting and television
transmission and reception
apparatus (including receivs=
ers incorporating sound
recorders or reproducers)
and television cameras;
radio navigational aid
apparatus, radar apparatus
and radio remote control
apparatus:

Radiotelegraphic and radio=
telephonic transmission and
reception apparatus

Note: Thexre shall be no
preference on this

item.

Radio~broadcasting appara=
tus

Note: There shall be no
preference on this

item.

Cabinets for radio sets
which do not incorporate
gramophones

Note: There shall be no
preference on this

item.

Radio-reception apparatus
(excluding portable and
motor car or domestic
radio receiving sets);
remote control apparatus

Note: There shall be no
preference on this

item.

15%

15%

25%

15%
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SCHEDULE XVIII =~ SOUTH AFRICA

PART I = (continued)

Tariff
Item
Number

Description of Products

Base Rate
of Duty

Concession
Rate of
Duty

exX 85» 19

Electrical apparatus for
making and breaking electric=
al circuits, for the
protection of electrical
circuits, or for making
connections to or im elec=
trical circuits (for example,
switches, relays, fuses,
lightning arresters, surge
suppressors, plugs, lamp=
holders and junction boxes);
resistors fixed or variable
(including potentiometers),
other than heating resistors;
printed circuits; switch=
boards (excluding telephone
switchboards) and control
panels:

Switches, switch plugs,
awitch units, switch cover
plates, switch fuses, plugs,
sockets, socket outlets,
adaptors and lampholders
(excluding motor starter
switches or flameproof and
waterproof or watertight
types), with current
ratings not exceeding 15
amperes for voltages of
less than 500 V (excluding
parts or accessories
identifiable for use solely
or principally with radio
or television apparatus,
stoves or other heating
appliances or vehicles, and
plugs, sockets and lamp=
holders for fluorescent

lamps)

Note: There shall be no
preference on this
jitem.

30%

30%
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SCHEDULE XVIII ~ SOUTH AFRICA

PART I =~ (continued)

Tariff
Item
Number

Description of Products

Base Rate
of Duty

Concession
Rate of
Duty

ex 85.21

ex 86.03

ex 86.09

Thermionic, cold cathode and
photo~cathode valves and
tubes (including vapour or
gas filled valves and tubes,
cathode~ray tubes, television
camera tubes and mercury arc
rectifying valves and tubes);
photocells; mounted piezo~-
electric crystals; diodes,
transistors and similar semi~-
conductor devicesg; light
emitting diodes; electronic
microcircuits:

Picture tubes of a kind
used in television
receiving sets

Note: There shall be no
preference on this
item.

Other rail locomotives;
tenders:

Steam locomotives

Note: There shall be no
preference on this
item.

Other rail locomotives

Note: There shall be no
preference on this

item.

Parts of railway and tramway
locomotives and rolling=-
stock:

Parts (excluding wheels

and axles) for steam

locomotives

Note: There shall be no
preference on this
iteme.

100% or
25 000c
each

12%

15%

12%

Free

10%

Free
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SCHEDULE XVIII -

SOUTH  AFRICA

PART I =

(continued)

Tariff
Jtem
Number

Description of Products

Base Rate
of Duty

Concession
Rate of

Duty

ex 90.08

91.06

92.02

92'04

ex 92.06

92.07

ex 92,08

Cinematographic cameras,
projectors, sound recorders
and sound reproducers; any
combination of these articles:

Cinematographic cameras for
film of a width of 35 mm

Note: There shall be no
preference on this
item.

Time switches with c¢lock or
watch movement (including
secondary movement) or with
synchronous motor

Note: There shall be no
preference on this
iteme.

Other string musical
instruments

Accordions, concertinas and
gsimilar musical instruments;
mouth organs

Percussion musical instrum=
ents (for example, drums,
xylophones, cymbals, casta=
nets):

Other than carillons for
public buildings

Electro~magnetic, electro-
static, electronic and
similar musical instruments
(for example, pianos, organs,
accordions)

Musical instruments not
falling within any other
heading of this Chapter (for
example, fairground organs,
mechanical street organs,
musical boxes, musical saws);
mechanical singing birds;
decoy calls and effects of

3%

5%

10%

10%

10%

10%; 5%

5%

5%

5%
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